
PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD

Date:- Thursday, 4 October 2018 Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH

Time:- 9.00 a.m. for the Site Visit
10.15 a.m. for the Meeting

Meetings of the Planning Board can all be viewed by live webcast by following this link:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA

1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 

2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

3. Apologies for absence (substitution) 

4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1)
(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting)

5. Minutes of the meetings held on 7th and 13th September, 2018 (Pages 2 - 6)

6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 7 - 8)

7. Visit of Inspection - Erection of 108 No. dwellinghouses on land off Nethermoor 
Drive, Wickersley (RB2017/0215) (report herewith) (Pages 9 - 51)

8. Development Proposals (report herewith) (Pages 52 - 99)

9. Report of the Assistant Director of Planning Regeneration and Transport 
(herewith) (Pages 100 - 137)

10. Updates 

11. Date of next meeting - Thursday, 25th October, 2018 

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Membership of the Planning Board 2018/19
Chairman – Councillor Sheppard

Vice-Chairman – Councillor Williams
Councillors Andrews, Atkin, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, Fenwick-Green, Sansome, Steele, 

John Turner, Tweed,  Walsh and Whysall.

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.



Planning Board
‘Public Right To Speak’

REGISTERING TO SPEAK

The Council has a “Right to Speak” policy, under which you may speak in the 
Planning Board meeting about an application. If you wish to do this, it is 
important that you complete a tear-off slip and return it with any written 
comments, within 21 days of the date of the notification letter back to the 
Planning Department.

Your comments will be made known t
[...]
ng, but would judge this application on its own 
merits.

Councillor Steele declared he was a former Secretary to an anti-fracking 
group, but was no longer involved.  He had participated in training 
associated with exploratory drill operations and would judge this 
application on its own merits.

Councillor Walsh declared a personal interest on the grounds of being a 
member of the Energy Institute.

28.   DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS 

No site visit or deferment was requested.

29.   DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL - CONSTRUCTION OF A WELL SITE 
INCLUDING THE CREATION OF A NEW ACCESS TRACK, 
MOBILISATION OF DRILLING, ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT AND 
CONTRACTOR WELFARE FACILITIES TO DRILL AND PRESSURE 
TRANSIENT TEST A VERTICAL HYDROCARBON EXPLORATORY 
CORE WELL AND MOBILISATION OF WORKOVER RIG, LISTENING 
WELL OPERATIONS, AND RETENTION OF THE SITE AND 
WELLHEAD ASSEMBLY GEAR FOR A TEMPORARY PERIOD OF 5 
YEARS AT LAND ADJACENT DINNINGTON ROAD WOODSETTS FOR 
INEOS UPSTREAM LIMITED (RB2018/0918) 

Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the application:-

Page 2 Agenda Item 5

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 07/09/18

 Mr. Tom Pickering and Mr. Matthew Shepherd (Applicant)
 Mr. Richard Scholey, Ms. Christine Burton, Mr. Barry Cartwright, 

Ms. Diane King and Mr. Gerald Kells (Woodsetts Against Fracking 
Action Group)

 Councillor Clive Jepson, Ward Councillor, Anston and 
Woodsetts/Anston Parish Council (Objector)

 Ms. Monica Carroll, representing Firbeck, Letwell and Woodsetts 
Parish Councils (Objector)

 Mr. Andy Tickle, C.P.R.E. (Objector)
 Mr. Matthew Wilkinson, Resident (Objector)

(2)  That the Planning Board declares that it is not in favour of application 
RB2018/0918 and that the application be refused on the grounds of 
unacceptable highways safety issues and potential conflict with vulnerable 
road users and would have a detrimental impact on local residents on 
Berne Square in terms of noise nuisance and general disturbance due to 
the close proximity of the proposed access and that the Chairman and the 
Vice-Chairman be authorised to approve the precise wording of the 
reasons for refusal.

30.   UPDATES 

There were no updates to report.

31.   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Planning Board take place on 
Thursday, 13th September, 2018 at 9.00 a.m.

Page 3



PLANNING BOARD - 13/09/18

PLANNING BOARD
Thursday, 13th September, 2018

Present:- Councillor Sheppard (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Atkin, Bird, 
D. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, Fenwick-Green, Sansome, Steele, R.A.J. Turner, Tweed, 
Walsh, Whysall and Williams.

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

32.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting.

33.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 23RD AUGUST, 
2018 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Regulatory 
Board held on Thursday, 23rd August, 2018, be approved as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman.

34.   DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS 

There were no site visits nor deferments recommended.

35.   DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS 

Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications listed:-

- Erection of 2 No. dwellinghouses at land to rear of 15 Station Road, 
Laughton Common for Mr. C. Fisher (RB2017/1376)

Mr. C. Fisher (Applicant)
Mr. B. Paxman (Objector)
Mrs. J. Hoey (Objector)

- Erection of 144 No. dwellinghouses with associated car parking, 
garages, access, landscaping, open space and drainage and new 
vehicular access on to Upper Wortley Road at land North of Upper 
Wortley Road, Thorpe Hesley for Jones Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd. 
(RB2017/1484)

Mr. G. Winter (on behalf of the applicant Company)

Page 4

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 13/09/18

Mrs. D. Stevenson (Objector)
Borough Councillor M. Clark (Councillor for the electoral Ward, 
objecting to the application)

- Erection of memorial wall, statue and plinth and associated works at 
Coronation Park, Laughton Road, Dinnington for Dinnington Colliery 
Old Boys (RB2018/0923)

Mr. D. Smith  (Supporter)
Mrs. M. P. Smith (Supporter and Secretary of the Applicant Group)
Mrs. J. Hart (Objector)

(2) That application RB2017/1376 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and with the inclusion of an Informative relating to the 
treatment of the Poplar trees situated adjacent to the development site.

(3) That, with regard to application RB2017/1484:-

(a) the Council shall enter into an Agreement with the developer in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing the following:-

- 36 affordable housing units (25% of total units proposed) on site; 
- a financial contribution of £252,936 towards Education provision for 
improvements to schools in the Thorpe Hesley area;  and
- a financial contribution of £72,000 towards sustainable travel measures 
to support the development.

(b) consequent upon the satisfactory signing of the Section 106 
Agreement, planning permission be granted for the proposed 
development for the reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and 
subject to the relevant conditio
[...]
 appropriate.

Page 8



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD

VISIT OF INSPECTION – THURSDAY, 4TH OCTOBER, 2018

1. RB2017/0215 – Erection of 108 No. dwellinghouses on land off Nethermoor Drive, 
Wickersley

Requested by:- Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning Board

Reason:- To allow Members to get a clearer understanding of the 
site in the context of existing built form and proposed 
access.

No. Application Area Arrival Departure

1. RB2017/0215 Wickersley 9.30 a.m. 9.50 a.m.

Return to the Town Hall for approximately 10.10 a.m.

Meeting to commence 10.15 a.m.

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



SITE VISIT NO. 1 (Approximate time on site – 9.30 a.m.)

Application Number RB2017/0215
Proposal and 
Location

Erection of 108 No. dwellinghouses on land off Nethermoor Drive 
Wickersley 

Recommendation A That the Council enter into an Agreement under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the purposes 
of securing the following:
• 25% on site affordable housing provision
• Commuted sum of £500 per dwelling towards sustainable 
transport measures
• Establishment of a Management Company to manage and 
maintain the areas of Greenspace, including the proposed LEAP.

B Consequently upon the satisfactory signing of such an       
agreement the Council grants permission for the proposed 
development subject to the conditions set out in this report.

This application is being presented to Planning Board as it does not fall within the 
Scheme of Delegation for major operations.

Page 10



Site Description & Location

The application site is a parcel of agricultural land which is located to the east of houses 
on Newhall Avenue, Nethermoor Drive and Morthen Road and to the north of properties 
on Moatlands and Moat Lane.  The site is to the south of Second Lane, and there are 
agricultural fields beyond to the east.

There are hedgerows along the boundaries of the site.  The site rises from north to south 
and is approximately 4 hectares i
[...]
ge 51



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON THE 
4TH OCTOBER 2018

The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated.

INDEX PAGE

RB2018/1032
Two storey & single storey side and rear extension, with Juliet 
Balcony to rear at 80 West Hill Kimberworth for Mrs & Mr 
Ackroyd

Page 53

RB2018/1093
Erection of 2 No. industrial/office units with associated car 
parking & external works at land at Harrison Street Holmes for 
Technical Cranes Ltd

Page 61

RB2018/1134
Demolition of existing teaching block, bridge link & gym and 
erection of teaching block, link and associated works at St 
Bernards Catholic High School Herringthorpe Valley Road 
Herringthorpe for Engie

Page 83

RB2018/1299
Erection of toilet block to side & canopy to front at 131 Bawtry 
Road Wickersley for Mr Baker

Page 93

Page 52 Agenda Item 8



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON THE 
4TH OCTOBER 2018

The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated.

Application Number RB2018/1032
Proposal and 
Location

Two storey & single storey side and rear extension, with Juliet 
Balcony to rear at 80 West Hill, Kimberworth, Rotherham, S61 
2EY for Mr and Mrs Ackroyd

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions

This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of objections 
received.

Site Description & Location

The application site is located in a backland location behind a row of properties that 
front the main West Hill.  The property is one of three pairs of semi-detached houses 
constructed in the late 1980s / early 1990s.

Page 53



To the rear of the property is a large area of grassland which runs all the way down to 
Meadowhall Road.  To the north of the site are the rear elevations of nos. 76 and 78 
We
[...]
cation Plan
 Proposed Elevations and Floor Plans – Dwg No. 1 dated June 18

Reason
To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt.

03
No above ground development shall take place until details of the materials to be used 
in the construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby permitted have 
been submitted or samples of the materials have been left on site, and the 
details/samples have been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details/samples.

Reason
To ensure that appropriate materials are used in the construction of the development in 
the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CS28 
‘Sustainable Design.’

04
The seating area located below the canopy hereby approved shall only be used 
between the hours of 08:30 to 23:00.

Reason
In the interests of the amenities of the occupiers of nearby dwellings and in accordance 
with Policy SP52 ‘Pollution Control’

POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT

Whilst the applicant did not enter into any pre application discussions with the Local 
Planning Authority, the proposals were in accordance with the principles of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and did not require any alterations or modification.

Page 99



To the Chairman and Members of the
PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD Date 4 OCTOBER 2018 

Report of the Director of Planning and Regeneration Service

ITEM NO. SUBJECT

1

Page No. 
101

Government Consultation
Consultation on views on the principle of granting planning 
permission for non-hydraulic shale gas exploration development 
through a permitted development right.
Recommendation
That the responses set out in Appendix 1 form the Council’s 
response to the consultation document.

2

Page No. 
110

Government Consultation
Consultation on inclusion of shale gas production projects in the 
Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project (NSIP) regime
Recommendation
That the responses set out in Appendix 1 form the Council’s 
response to the consultation document.

3

Page No. 
116

Appeal Decision - RB2016/1539 - Harrycroft Quarry, Worksop 
Road, South Anston  

Page 100 Agenda Item 9



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL PLANNING REGULATORY
BOARD

PLANNING AND REGENERATION SERVICE REPORT TO COMMITTEE
 4 OCTOBER 2018

ITEM 1
Government 
Consultation

Consultation on views on the principle of granting planning 
permission for non-hydraulic shale gas exploration 
development through a permitted development right.

Recommendation That the responses set out in Appendix 1 form the Council’s 
response to the consultation document.

Background:

A Consultation paper on proposed planning reforms for exploratory shale gas 
development in England has been launched by the government (see 
Appendix 1). The purpose of this Consultation is to seek views on the 
principle of whether non-hydraulic fracturing shale gas exploration 
development should be granted planning permission through a permitted 
development right, and in particular the circumstances in which it would be 
appropriate. This would in effect mean that the applications the Council has 
recently determined at Harthill and Woodsetts for exploratory drills would 
become permitted development, and would not require full planning 
permission. Any permitted development right would not apply to the appraisal 
and production operations of shale gas extraction. Consultation closes on 25th 
October 2018.

The Consultation follows the publication of a written ministerial statement on 
the 17 May 2018, in which the government announced a range of measures 
to facilitate timely decision making on shale exploration planning applications. 
It reiterated the Government’s view that there are substantial benefits from the 
safe and sustainable exploration and development of onshore gas resources 
and that the Government expects Minerals Planning Authorities to give great 
weight to the be
[...]
here is 
economically recoverable shale gas available.

Q6. Please provide any relevant evidence to support your response to 
Question 5.

Answer:
No further comment.

Page 115



ITEM 3
Appeal Decision - RB2016/1539 - Harrycroft Quarry, Worksop Road, South Anston  

Proposed development:

The application was to vary conditions 01 (proposed plans), 02 (site 
restoration), 15 (restoration works), 16 (site opening hours), 17 (loading of 
stone), 18 (recycling), 23 (deliveries), 26 (field noise level), 28 (blasting 
operations), 29 (blasting charges), 33 (topsoil & subsoil workings), 34 
(controlled skipping), 36 (restoration work), 37 (graded tipped surfaces), 40 
(trees, shrubs & hedgerows), 41 (phase plans) imposed by RB2010/1308 at 
Harrycroft Quarry, Worksop Road, South Anston. The permission would have 
effectively allowed the quarry to re-open as the period of consent had lapsed 
– reference RB2016/1539. 

Recommendation

1. That Members note the decision to ALLOW the appeal, in accordance 
with the terms of the application Ref RB2016/1539, dated 30 June 2017, 
and subject to the conditions listed at the end of the decision. 

2. That Members note that the application for costs was DISMISSED.

A copy of the decisions are attached.

Page 116



Background

The long-established Harrycroft Quarry lies in open countryside to the north-
west of Worksop and near the village of South Anston. The overall site 
extends to some 38ha with operations including limestone extraction as well 
as importation of inert materials for backfilling and restoration. Vehicular 
access from the A57 is via a hard-surfaced road which also serves Anston 
Grange Farm to the east.

The application was refused by Members at Planning Board on 22nd June 
2017 against Officer’s advice for the following reason:

01
The Council considers that the A57 Worksop Road at, and in the vicinity of, 
the site access is unsuitable to safely cater for the additional HGV traffic 
entering and leaving the site
[...]
ed future traffic 
growth occurs on the local highway network, the evidence shows that the site 
access has the capacity to serve the extended quarrying activities to 2033”.

The Inspector noted that: “The access has therefore served the quarry for 
some significant time without incident. There are no records of accidents that 
are directly attributable to the use of the access by vehicles associated with 
the previous quarrying operations on the land. There are no material changes 
in the nature of the use of the access arising from the appeal proposal that 
would adversely affect the operational ability and capacity of the access to 
serve the quarry. Moreover, there have been no changes in highway design 
standards since the permission associated with the appeal scheme”.

The Inspector concluded that, having regard to the prevailing highway 
conditions, and subject to the provision of the measures volunteered by the 
appellant by way of condition and planning obligation,  the operations on the 
site as a result of the appeal proposal would not materially harm highway 
safety on the A57.

He considered that the conditions suggested by the main parties are imposed 
with some minor modification and added precision in the interests of clarity 
and having regard to relevant provisions in the Planning Practice Guidance.

Conditions

The decision notice includes 45 conditions, some of which are ‘pre-
commencement’ conditions that have to be addressed before the 
development takes place. 

Costs Appeal 

The appellant had requested costs on the basis that the Council had acted 
unreasonably though the Inspector noted that: “Despite my findings on the 
highway merits of the proposal, I consider that the Council has satisfactorily 
demonstrated how it considered the proposal would compromise highway 
safety on the A57 in the vicinity of the site access”.

The Inspector therefore found that: “unreasonable behaviour resulting in 
unnecessary or wasted expense, as described i
[...]
t adequately address its concerns, and particularly 
those regarding the restricted width of the A57 near the access to the appeal 
site. 

7. Despite my findings on the highway merits of the proposal, I consider that the 
Council has satisfactorily demonstrated how it considered the proposal would 

compromise highway safety on the A57 in the vicinity of the site access. 

8. Whilst it is unfortunate that the Council’s appeal questionnaire and the 
appendices to its appeal statement were submitted late, the documents were 

forwarded to the applicant for comment and there is no evidence to show that 
the delays incurred unnecessary expense for the company. 

9. I therefore find that unreasonable behaviour resulting in unnecessary or 
wasted expense, as described in the PPG, has not been demonstrated and the 
application for an award of costs fails.    

 

 Michael Moffoot 

      Inspector  

  

 

                                       
2 Published by Highways England 

Page 137

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the meetings held on 7th and 13th September, 2018
	minutes 13 September 2018

	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Visit of Inspection - Erection of 108 No. dwellinghouses on land off Nethermoor Drive, Wickersley (RB2017/0215) (report herewith)
	8 Development Proposals (report herewith)
	9 Report of the Assistant Director of Planning Regeneration and Transport (herewith)
	Appeal decision - 3190757 - 4th October, 2018
	Costs decision - 3190757 - 4th October, 2018




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING BOARD - 04/10/18

PLANNING BOARD
4th October, 2018

Present:- Councillor Sheppard (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Atkin, M. S. 
Elliott, Fenwick-Green, Sansome, Steele, Walsh and Williams.

Also in attendance:- Councillor W. Stevens (Chair of Planning Committee at 
Plymouth City Council), attending at the invitation of the Chair.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bird, D. Cutts, R.A.J. Turner, 
Tweed and Whysall. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

37.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Sheppard declared a personal interest in application 
RB2018/1134 (Demolition of existing teaching block, bridge link and gym 
and erection of teaching block, link and associated works at Saint 
Bernard’s Catholic High School, Herringthorpe Valley Road, 
Herringthorpe for Engie) because he has a nephew who is currently a 
pupil of this High School. Councillor Sheppard left the room during the 
Planning Board’s consideration of this application, with the Vice-Chair 
Councillor Williams assuming the Chair.

38.   MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 7TH AND 13TH SEPTEMBER, 
2018 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the two previous meetings of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on 7th and 13th September, 2018, be approved as 
correct records for signature by the Chairman.

39.   DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS 

There were no site visits nor deferments recommended.

40.   VISIT OF INSPECTION - ERECTION OF 108 NO. DWELLINGHOUSES 
ON LAND OFF NETHERMOOR DRIVE, WICKERSLEY (RB2017/0215) 

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director of Planning 
Regeneration and Transport relating to the above application for planning 
permission. Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Board made a 
visit of inspection to the above site, the subject of this application.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the application:-

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 04/10/18

Mr. M. Beevers (on behalf of the applicant Company)
Mr. J. Close, Mr. N. Cragg and Mrs. M. Woodhead (Objectors, collectively 
speaking on behalf of the W.R.O.N.G. campaign group)
Parish Councillor P. Thirwall (Objector speaking on behalf of Wickersley 
Parish Council)
Mr. P. Thirlwall (Objector)
Mr. K. Crompton (Objector)
A letter from Mr. Martin (objector) was also read out at the meeting

Resolved:- (1) That, with regard to application RB2017/0215:-

(a) the Council shall enter into an Agreement with the developer in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing the following:-

- 25% on site affordable housing provision;
- a commuted sum of £500 per dwelling towards sustainable transport 
measures;  and
- the establishment of a management company to manage and maintain 
the areas of greenspace, including the proposed Local Equipped Area for 
Play (LEAP);

(b) consequent upon the satisfactory signing of the Section 106 
Agreement, planning permission be granted for the proposed 
development for the reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and 
subject to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted report.

41.   DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS 

Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about this application:-

- Erection of toilet block to side and canopy to front at 131 Bawtry 
Road, Wickersley for Mr. D. Baker (RB2018/1299)

Mr. D. Baker (Applicant)
Parish Councillor P. Thirlwall (Objector speaking on behalf of 
Wickersley Parish Council)

(2) That applications RB2018/1032 and RB2018/1093 be granted for the 
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant 
conditions listed in the submitted report.



PLANNING BOARD - 04/10/18

(3) That application RB2018/1134 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and with the inclusion of the following additional 
condition:-

07
There shall be no piped discharge of surface water from the development 
prior to the completion of surface water drainage works, details of which 
will have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
If discharge to public sewer is proposed, the information shall include, but 
not be exclusive to:-
a) evidence to demonstrate that surface water disposal via infiltration or 
watercourse are not reasonably practical;
b) evidence of existing positive drainage to public sewer and the current 
points of connection; and
c) the means of restricting the discharge to public sewer to the existing 
rate less a minimum 30% reduction, based on the existing peak discharge 
rate during a 1 in 1 year storm event, to allow for climate change.

Reason
To ensure that no surface water discharges take place until proper 
provision has been made for its disposal and in the interest of sustainable 
drainage.

(4) That application RB2018/1299 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and with an amendment to condition number 03 (as 
shown below) and with the inclusion of the following additional condition 
number 04 and an amendment to condition 05 (previously 04) as detailed 
below:-

03
No above ground development shall take place until details of the 
materials to be used in the construction of the proposed single storey side 
extension and all external surfaces of the canopy (including the 
retractable sides) hereby permitted have been submitted or samples of 
the materials have been left on site, and the details/samples have been 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development 
shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details/samples.

Reason
To ensure that appropriate materials are used in the construction of the 
development in the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with 
Core Strategy Policy CS28 ‘Sustainable Design.’



PLANNING BOARD - 04/10/18

04
No above ground development shall take place until full details of the 
means of operation of the proposed roof (to include any moving parts) 
and the retractable sides of the canopy have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
To ensure that appropriate materials are used in the construction of the 
development.

05
The seating area located below the canopy hereby approved shall only be 
used between the hours of 08:30 to 00:00 on any day.

Reason
In the interests of the amenities of the occupiers of nearby dwellings and 
in accordance with Policy SP52 ‘Pollution Control’

(Councillor Sheppard declared a personal interest in application 
RB2018/1134 (Demolition of existing teaching block, bridge link and gym 
and erection of teaching block, link and associated works at Saint 
Bernard’s Catholic High School, Herringthorpe Valley Road, 
Herringthorpe for Engie) because he has a nephew who is currently a 
pupil of this High School. Councillor Sheppard left the room during the 
Planning Board’s consideration of this application, with the Vice-Chair 
Councillor Williams assuming the Chair)

42.   CONSULTATION ON PLANNING PERMISSION FOR NON-
HYDRAULIC SHALE GAS EXPLORATION DEVELOPMENT THROUGH 
A PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHT 

Further to Minute No. 36(1) of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 
13th September, 2018, consideration was given to a report submitted by 
the Assistant Director of Planning Regeneration and Transport concerning 
the consultation document issued by Central Government on proposed 
planning reforms for exploratory shale gas development in England. The 
purpose of this consultation was to seek views on the principle of whether 
non-hydraulic fracturing shale gas exploration development should be 
granted planning permission through a permitted development right and in 
particular the circumstances in which it would be appropriate.  Copies of 
both the consultation document and of the Council’s suggested response 
were included with the submitted report.

Members asked whether details of the various submissions made by other 
local authorities about this consultation document could be obtained from 
Central Government.

Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and the contents of the 
Government’s consultation document be noted.



PLANNING BOARD - 04/10/18

(2) That the contents of the Council’s response to the consultation 
document, as now submitted, be approved.

43.   CONSULTATION ON THE INCLUSION OF SHALE GAS PRODUCTION 
PROJECTS IN THE NATIONALLY SIGNIFICANT INFRASTRUCTURE 
PROJECT (NSIP) REGIME 

Further to Minute No. 36(2) of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 
13th September, 2018, consideration was given to a report submitted by 
the Assistant Director of Planning Regeneration and Transport concerning 
the consultation document issued by Central Government on the timings 
and criteria for major production phase shale gas projects (where 
‘fracking’ takes place) to be included in the Nationally Significant 
Infrastructure Project (NSIP) regime under the Planning Act 2008. Copies 
of both the consultation document and of the Council’s suggested 
response were included with the submitted report.

Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and the contents of the 
Government’s consultation document be noted.

(2) That the contents of the Council’s response to the consultation 
document, as now submitted, be approved.

44.   APPEAL DECISION - VARIATION OF CONDITIONS - HARRYCROFT 
QUARRY, WORKSOP ROAD, SOUTH ANSTON (RB2016/1539) 

Further to Minute No. 9(3) of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 
22nd June, 2017, consideration was given to a report submitted by the 
Assistant Director of Planning Regeneration and Transport concerning the 
decision of the Planning Inspectorate to allow this appeal against the 
Council’s decision to refuse the application to vary certain conditions 
imposed by permission RB2010/1308 in respect of quarrying operations 
at Harrycroft Quarry, Worksop Road, South Anston. The permission would 
have effectively allowed the quarry to re-open as the period of consent 
had lapsed (reference RB2016/1539).

The report stated that the Inspector had concluded that, having regard to 
the prevailing highway conditions and subject to the provision of the 
measures volunteered by the appellant by way of condition and planning 
obligation,  the operations on the site as a result of the appeal proposal 
would not materially harm highway safety on the A57.

The decision notice included 45 conditions, some of which are ‘pre-
commencement’ conditions that have to be addressed before the 
development takes place. 



PLANNING BOARD - 04/10/18

The appellant had requested costs on the basis that the Council had 
acted unreasonably, but the Inspector dismissed that request, stating that 
the Council had satisfactorily demonstrated how it had considered the 
proposal would compromise highway safety on the A57 in the vicinity of 
the site access.

Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted.

(2) That the Planning Board notes:-

(a) the decision to allow the appeal, in accordance with the terms of the 
application reference RB2016/1539, dated 30th June, 2017 and subject to 
the conditions listed at the end of the decision;  and

(b) that the application for costs was dismissed.

45.   UPDATES 

Further to Minute No. 61 of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 
25th January, 2018, Members noted the impending Judicial Review 
(hearing scheduled on Tuesday 13th November, 2018) in respect of the 
following development and asked to be kept informed of progress:-

Construction of a well site including the creation of a new access track, 
mobilisation of drilling, ancillary equipment and contractor welfare facilities 
to drill and pressure transient test a vertical hydrocarbon exploratory core 
well and mobilisation of workover rig, listening well operations, and 
retention of the site and wellhead assembly gear for a temporary period of 
five years on land adjacent to Common Road, Harthill, Rotherham at Land 
adjacent Common Road Harthill for INEOS Upstream Limited 
(RB2017/0805).


